after the proceeds shall be shared in equal proportion between the Parties. 

12.4 Import Billing  

The Solar Power Developer shall be permitted to use ten percent (10%) of the installed capacity for 
startup after inspection by the concerned officer of APDCL and one hundred and fifteen percent (115%) 
of such energy provided by APDCL for startup power shall be deducted from the energy pumped in to 
the grid by the Solar Power Developer for determining the amount payable by APDCL to the Solar 
Power Developer. If energy other than the above requirement is drawn from the grid, the same shall be